2018 financial year and it is shown one last time.

4 Effects of first-time adoption of IFRS 9
The following tables explain the adjustments and reconciliations performed as of 1 January 2018 on account of the first-time adoption of IFRS 9. For this
purpose, these are initially introduced in an overview relating to the respective measurement categories. Subsequently, separate tables for each individual
measurement category present the details of the reconciliation from the IAS 39 measurement categories or balance sheet items to the new balance sheet
items. These constitute the opening balance sheet for the 2018 financial year.

Retrospective adoption of IFRS 9 was not applied. Correspondingly, the effects of measurement adjustments on account of the new accounting provisions
contained in IFRS 9 are recorded in equity. For details, please refer to the Notes relating to the statement of changes in shareholders’ equity.

The adjustments made to the disclosure and measurement methods used are presented in the corresponding Note.

Overview of the effects of first-time adoption of IFRS 9 (€ millions)

IAS 39
 CARRYING AMOUNT

31/12/2017 RECLASSIFICATIONS REMEASUREMENTS

IFRS 9
 CARRYING AMOUNT

1/1/2018

Financial assets measured aFVtPL total 97,339 766 46 98,151

Financial assets measured aFVtOCI total 6,816 (669) — 6,147

Financial assets measured at cost total 151,531 (97) (13) 151,421

Tax assets 1,363 — 64 1,427

Current tax liabilities 693 — 51 744

Hedge adjustment of hedged items in the

fair value hedge portfolio (liabilities) 1,215 — 15 1,230

Provisions for off-balance sheet liabilities 180 — 20 200

Accounting and Valuation (CONTINUED)

HypoVereinsbank · Half-yearly Financial Report at 30 June 2018F-19

The following tables provide a detailed overview of the effects of first time adoption of IFRS 9:

Financial assets measured at fair value (€ millions)

IAS 39
 CARRYING AMOUNT

31/12/2017 RECLASSIFICATIONS REMEASUREMENTS

IFRS 9
CARRYING AMOUNT

1/1/2018

Financial assets held for trading

 Closing balance under IAS 39 on 31 December 2017 75,493

  remaining in assets held for trading — —

 Opening balance under IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018 75,493

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVO)